including the initial investment cost, that constitute more than 20% of either total project costs or total
project revenues should be subjected to reasonable variation;  if a variable which constitute less than 20%
has a material impact on the analysis, this variable can be included in the sensitivity analysis. According
to the above criteria, the following financial parameters were taken as uncertain factors for sensitive
analysis of financial attractiveness:
 Total investment
 Annual O&M expenses
 Feed-in electricity

benchmark in China’s power generation industry to date. In addition, it rules the benchmark of both electrical
engineering retrofit projects and new projects.

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.

CDM – Executive Board   page 17

 Bus-bar tariff
 Biomass residue price

The results of sensitive analysis of 5 indicators of the Project are shown in Table 6 and Figure 4.

Table 6. the IRR sensitivity to different financial indicators of the Project
(without CERs sales revenues)

Range
Indicator

-10% 0 +10%

Total investment (%) -6.34% -7.52% -8.58%
Annual O&M expenses (%) 0.09% -7.52% -
Feed-in electricity (%) - -7.72% 0.28%
Bus-bar tariff (%) - -7.52% 0.28%
Biomass residue price (%) -0.84% -7.52% -

Figure 4. the IRR sensitivity to different financial indicators of the Project

(without CERs sales revenues)

As shown in the sensitivity analysis, the variation range of the uncertain factors could not increase the
IRR of the Project to reach the benchmark.

For further consideration, the IRR of the Project could reach the benchmark 8% if one of the following
conditions is achieved:
 The Total investment decreases by at least 70.91%;
 The Annual O&M Cost decreases by at least 25.94%;
 The Feed-in electricity increases by at least 25.15%;
 The Bus-bar tariff increases by at least 25.15%;